### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Stephanie Norrell	07/23/2009
Rita M. Calnan	04/23/2009

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ITL North America, Inc.
Street Address:	Isaac Newton Square
Internal Address:	Level 4, Building 1925
City:	Reston
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	20190

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12445300

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (410)666-7274

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

410-628-7770 Phone:

Email: jgalbreath@galbreath-law.com

John A. Galbreath Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 2516 Chestnut Woods Ct.

Address Line 4: Reisterstown, MARYLAND 21136

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John A. Galbreath

**Total Attachments: 2** 

500921775

source=Noble House-Animal Blood Sampler-Assignments to ITL N. America#page1.tif source=Noble House-Animal Blood Sampler-Assignments to ITL N. America#page2.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 023017 FRAME: 0314

# ADDITION WELL OF PAIENT RIGHTS AND FUNDAUF ATTURNET

I, the undersigned Stephanie NORRELL (hereinafter refered to as the Assignor), in consideration of my employment by ITL North America, Inc of Level 4, Building 1925, Isaac Newton Square, Reston VA, USA, (hercitafter refered to as the Assignce) hereby confirm that I have assigned and hereby do assign to ITL North America, Inc.

MY ENTIRE RIGHT, TITLE AND INTEREST in and to my contribution as a joint inventor to an invention entitled MEANS FOR SAMPLING ANIMAL BLOOD on which I worked during the course of my duties with the Assignee, in respect of which I am a joint inventor and which was described and incorporated in the following Patent Applications

Application No.

Application Date

Country

AU2006905688

13 October 2006 (13.10.2006)

Australia

AU2007901991

13 April 2007 (13.04.2007)

Australia

(hereinafter refered to as the Applications), which Applications acknowledge me as an inventor. I HEREBY AGREE TO:

Promptly execute upon request and without charge all papers necessary in connection with the Applications and any national or international Patent Application based thereon, or based upon any continuation, divisional, reissue Application thereof, the papers including, for example, application forms and requests, powers of attorney, and separate assignments, endorsements or confirmations of this assignment that the Assignee or the Assignee's attorney deems necessary or expedient.

Promptly execute upon request and without charge all papers necessary in connection with any opposition or interference action before a Patent Office, including the United States Patent and Trademarks Office, concerning the Applications or any continuation or division thereof and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in providing or obtaining evidence and going forward with such opposition or interference.

Promptly execute upon request and without charge all papers necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property, the Rules and Articles of the Patent Cooperation Treaty relating to international patent applications, and similar agreements.

Promptly execute upon request and without charge all papers convenient or necessary to obtain a grant of a valid patent in the United States, or any other country, based at least in part upon the Applications or derived at least in part therefrom.

# I HEREBY AUTHORISE AND EMPOWER:

The Commissioner of Patents of the United States or of any other country to issue to the said Assignee any and all Letters Patents resulting in whole or in part from the Applications, and I hereby covenant that the Assignee has full and unencumbered right to further assign, deal in or convey the entire interest herein assigned.

The duly appointed attorney of the Assignee in the United States, or in any other country, to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the Office concerned for the proper recordation of this document.

### THEREBY WARRANT:

Our Ref 3943

That I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

Assignor's name Stephanie NORRELL

The state of the s	The state of the s
Assignor's Address	2706 Viking Drive, Herndon VA 20171, USA
Signature of Assignor	Start Mouse
Date	Auly 23, 2009
Name of Witness	MICHELE LOUGERMICK
Address of Witness	150 TEAMS COURT WINCHESTER VA 22602
Signature of Witness	Midule Indesmile
AND THIS ASSIGNMENT IS ACKNO	WLEDGED AND ACCEPTED
For and on behalf of the said ITL North.	
By	
Position	DIRECTOR / CEO ITL LIMITED
Date	27-7-09

**PATENT REEL: 023017 FRAME: 0315** 

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS AND POWER OF ATTORNEY

I, the undersigned Rite M CALNAN (hereinafter referred to as the Assignor), in consideration of my employment by ITL North America, Inc of Level 4, Building 1925, Isaac Newton Square, Reston VA, USA, (hereinafter referred to as the Assignee) hereby confirm that I have assigned and hereby do assign to ITL North America, Inc

MY ENTIRE RIGHT, TITLE AND INTEREST in and to my contribution as a joint inventor to an invention entitled MEANS FOR SAMPLING ANIMAL BLOOD on which I worked during the course of my duties with the Assignee, in respect of which I am a joint inventor and which was described and incorporated in the following Patent Applications

 Application No
 Application (Isse
 Country

 AU2006905688
 13 October 2006 (13.10.2006)
 Australia

 AU2007901991
 13 April 2007 (13.04.2007)
 Australia

(hereinafter refered to as the Applications), which Applications acknowledge me as an inventor.

### I HEREBY AGREE TO:

Promptly execute upon request and without charge all papers necessary in connection with the Applications and any national or international Patent Application based thereon, or based upon any continuation, divisional, reissue Application thereof, the papers including, for example, application forms and requests, powers of attorney, and separate assignments, endorsements or confirmations of this assignment that the Assignee or the Assignee's attorney deems necessary or expedient.

Promptly execute upon request and without charge all papers necessary in connection with any opposition or interference action before a Patent Office, including the United States Patent and Trademarks Office, concerning the Applications or any continuation or division thereof and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in providing or obtaining evidence and going forward with such opposition or interference.

Promptly execute upon request and without charge all papers necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property, the Rules and Articles of the Patent Cooperation Treaty relating to international patent applications, and similar agreements.

Promptly execute upon request and without charge all papers convenient or necessary to obtain a grant of a valid patent in the United States, or any other country, based at least in part upon the Applications or derived at least in part therefrom.

#### I HEREBY AUTHORISE AND EMPOWER:

The Commissioner of Patents of the United States or of any other country to issue to the said Assignee any and all Letters Patents resulting in whole or in part from the Applications, and I hereby covenant that the Assignee has full and unencumbered right to further assign, deal in or convey the entire interest herein assigned.

The duly appointed attorney of the Assignee in the United States, or in any other country, to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the Office concerned for the proper recordation of this document.

### I HEREBY WARRANT:

RECORDED: 07/28/2009

That I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

cussignor s name	with the Carried A	
Assignor's Address	14 Smith Field Lane, York ME 03909, USA	
Signature of Assignor	<u> </u>	
Date	73.5.00 22009	
Name of Witness		
Address of Witness		
Signature of Witness		
AND THIS ASSIGNMENT IS ACKNO	WLEDGED AND ACCEPTED	
For and on behalf of the said ITL North . By	America, Inc	
Position	DIRECTOR / CEO ITL LIMITED	
Date	27-7-09	
Our Ref 3043		•••

PATENT REEL: 023017 FRAME: 0316